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   UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1264
   TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.11.2016

    SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES


1264.  SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:
SHRI S.P. MUDDAHANUME GOWDA:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes prepared by the Government for the skill development and entrepreneurship in the country;

(b) the allocation made and released for the same in the last three years and for the current year, scheme-wise;

(c) the names of bodies and organizations with which collaboration is being made for the purpose along with the targets for the next five years; and

(d) the details of beneficiaries benefited from the said schemes?


                         ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a) Government is implementing more than 40 schemes through 20 different Ministries for providing a variety of skill development training programmes in the country. During the last three years i.e. 2015-16, 2014-15, and 2013-14, the number
of trained persons (in lakhs) is 104.16, 76.11 and 76.37 respectively.


The MInistry is implementing flagship scheme namely Pradhan Mantri
Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) and Pradhan Mantri YUVA Yojana (PM-YUVA) for skill development and entrepreneurship in the country.


PMKVY is a flagship Skill Certification Scheme (2016-20) which enables a large number of Indian youth to take up industry-relevant skill training for securing employment and a better livelihood under three key components namely; fresh training, Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) and special project.


Government has recently launched (PM-YUVA) Yojana which aims to address the components namely Educate And Equip Potential And Early Stage Entrepreneurs, Connect Entrepreneurs To Networks Of Ideas, Mentors and Funding, Coordinate and Support Government, Entrepreneurship Schemes and Social
Entrepreneurship.


(b) PMKVY has been approved by the Union Cabinet with an outlay of Rs.12,000 crore to impart skilling to one crore people over four years (2016-2020). The State/UT-wise details of funds allocated under PMKVY (2016-20) is given at Annexure-I.


The total cost of PM-YUVA Yojana for five years (2016-17 to 2020-21) is Rs.499.94 crore. Under this scheme, no funds have been released to the States/UTs.


(c) National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), a public private entity implements the PMKVY program under the Ministry. Under PMKVY (2016-2020), 118 training centres under short term training and 12 Project Implementing Agency (PIA) under RPL have been allocated targets.


Under PM-YUVA Yojana various categories of institutes namely; Institute of Higher Learning (IHL), Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), Higher Secondary (HS) schools, Entrepreneurship Development Centres are empanelled.


(d) Under PMKVY, about 19.8 lakhs (about 18 lakhs candidates under Fresh training and about 1.8 lakhs under RPL) candidates have completed skill training till now. The details of the beneficiaries can be found in Annexure II.


Annexure-I
The details of funds allocated under PMKVY (2016-2020)

S. No. States/UTs Total funds allocated to

States/UTs (in Cr.)
1.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 69.36
2.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 72.59
3.  PUNJAB 80.69
4.  UTTARAKHAND 70.74
5.  HARYANA 82.17
6.  RAJASTHAN 94.62
7.  UTTAR PRADESH 209.04
8.  BIHAR 131.49
9.  SIKKIM 50.37
10.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 43.27
11.  NAGALAND 48.42
12.  MANIPUR 47.62
13.  MIZORAM 53.77
14.  TRIPURA 54.35
15.  MEGHALAYA 49.33
16.  ASSAM 69.30
17.  WEST BENGAL 181.17
18.  JHARKHAND 84.57
19.  ODISHA 85.12
20.  CHHATTISGARH 71.17
21.  MADHYA PRADESH 123.26
22.  GUJARAT 114.12
23.  MAHARASHTRA 245.07
24.  ANDHRA PRADESH 94.74
25.  KARNATAKA 138.08
26.  GOA 68.85
27.  KERALA 104.78
28.  TAMIL NADU 206.59
29.  TELANGANA 87.41
30.  DELHI 119.74
31.  ANDAMAN NICOBAR 6.02
32.  CHANDIGARH 15.09
33.  DADAR & NAGAR HAVELI 5.87
34.  LAKSHADWEEP 5.89
35.  PUDUCHERRY 15.57


Annexure-II


State-wise number of beneficiaries under PMKVY as on 11.11.2016


S. L. State/UT Fresh Training RPL
1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 194 0
2.  Andhra Pradesh 129611 6514
3. Arunachal Pradesh 1017 0
4.  Assam 31184 2225
5.  Bihar 89252 2766
6.  Chandigarh 4851 181
7.  Chhattisgarh 36488 814
8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 258 0
9. Daman and Diu 230 0
10.  Delhi 75194 30488
11.  Goa 499 0
12.  Gujarat 43324 675
13.  Haryana 81885 4999
14.  Himachal Pradesh 22738 153
15.  Jammu and Kashmir 17779 398
16.  Jharkhand 26518 2015
17.  Karnataka 73607 3429
18.  Kerala 14689 650
19.  Madhya Pradesh 159595 9161
20.  Maharashtra 84455 24961
21.  Manipur 1328 275
22.  Meghalaya 1701 0
23.  Mizoram 1030 0
24.  Nagaland 1271 0
25.  Odisha 56822 4517
26.  Puducherry 7070 231
27.  Punjab 72531 12093
28.  Rajasthan 113162 20405
29.  Sikkim 886 0
30.  Tamil Nadu 151570 17643
31.  Telangana 98653 10819
32.  Tripura 14018 1122
33.  Uttar Pradesh 259004 12985
34.  Uttarakhand 13675 143
35.  West Bengal 118052 11028

TOTAL 1804141


180690


*******

